入康源種業的經營業績，載列如下：

30. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL
On 1 November 2021, Heilongjiang Kingdom, an indirect non-
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, entered into an equity
transfer agreement with Heilongjiang Kangyuan Biological
Technology Co., Ltd. (“Heilongjiang Kangyuan”), pursuant
to which Heilongjiang Kingdom agreed to acquire and
Heilongjiang Kangyuan agreed to dispose of an 80% equity
interest in Kangyuan Seed (the “Acquisition”) at a consideration
of RMB8,800,000.

The Acquisition was completed on 1 November 2021.

Since the Company and Kangyuan Seed are controlled by Mr.
Ren Weiming, the controlling shareholder of the Company,
before and after the business combination, and the control
is not transitory, the Acquisition is dealt with as business
combination under common control.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2020 have been restated to include
the operating results of Kangyuan Seed as set out below:

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

本集團
共同控制下
收購業務 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（先前呈報） （經重列）

Operating profit: 經營溢利：

Revenue 收入 1,057,426 – 1,057,426
Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (26,743) (1,537) (28,280)
Loss for the year 年內虧損 (11,141) (1,537) (12,678)
Total comprehensive loss

for the year
年內全面虧損總額

(10,807) (1,537) (12,344)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

Kingdom Holdings Limited 金達控股有限公司 187

30. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報的於二零二零年十二月
三十一日及二零二零年一月一日的財務狀
況已重列，以載入康源種業的資產及負債，
載列如下：

於二零二零年十二月三十一日

30. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at
31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities of Kangyuan Seed as set out
below:

At 31 December 2020

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

本集團
共同控制下
收購業務 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（先前呈報） （經重列）

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 1,178,764 9,830 1,188,594
Total current assets 流動資產總值 1,455,258 2,796 1,458,054
Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 1,333,713 226 1,333,939
NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 121,545 2,570 124,115
TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
資產總值減流動負債

1,300,309 12,400 1,312,709
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 73,074 – 73,074
Total equity: 權益總額：

Share capital 股本 6,329 – 6,329
Treasury shares 庫存股份 (13,305) – (13,305)
Reserves 儲備 1,192,320 9,920 1,202,240
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 41,891 2,480 44,371

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

2021 Annual Report 二零二一年年報188

30. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報的於二零二零年十二月
三十一日及二零二零年一月一日的財務狀
況已重列，以載入康源種業的資產及負債，
載列如下：（續）

於二零二零年一月一日

30. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at
31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities of Kangyuan Seed as set out
below: (continued)

At 1 January 2020

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

本集團
共同控制下
收購業務 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（先前呈報） （經重列）

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 1,200,978 9,307 1,210,285
Total current assets 流動資產總值 1,524,807 6,659 1,531,466
Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 1,345,869 2,029 1,347,898
NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 178,938 4,630 183,568
TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
資產總值減流動負債

1,379,916 13,937 1,393,853
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 99,021 – 99,021
Total equity: 權益總額：

Share capital 股本 6,329 – 6,329
Treasury shares 庫存股份 (18,493) – (18,493)
Reserves 儲備 1,249,974 11,150 1,261,124
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 43,085 2,787 45,872

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

Kingdom Holdings Limited 金達控股有限公司 189

30. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報的截至二零二零年十二月
三十一日止年度的現金流量已重列，以載
入康源種業的經營業績，載列如下：

30. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)

The cash flow previously reported by the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2020 has been restated to include the
operating results of Kangyuan Seed as set out below:

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

本集團
共同控制下
收購業務 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（先前呈報） （經重列）

Net cash used in
operating activities

經營活動所用的
現金淨額 (44,271) (772) (45,043)

Net cash used in
investing activities

投資活動所用的
現金淨額 (33,941) (1,348) (35,289)

Net cash generated from
financing activities

融資活動產生的
現金淨額 99,845 – 99,845

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物增加淨額
21,633 (2,120) 19,513

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

2021 Annual Report 二零二一年年報190

31. 合併現金流量表附註

(a) 主要非現金交易
於當前財政年度並無主要非現金交
易。

(b) �資活動產生之負債變動

二零二一年

二零二零年

31. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
(a) Major non-cash transactions

There were no major non-cash transactions during the
current financial year.

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing
activities

2021

Bank and
other loans

Lease
liabilities

�行�其�貸� 租�負債
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

At 31 December 2020 (Restated) 於二零二零年十二月三十一日
（經重列） 1,004,414 11,189

Changes from financing cash flows 融資現金流量之變動 (128,115) (2,893)

[…]

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing bank
loans with floating interest rates. The Group does not use
derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

Kingdom Holdings Limited 金達控股有限公司 201

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）
下表顯示當所有其他變數不變時，本集團
年內除稅前溢利對利率合理可能變動的敏
感度（透過對浮動利率借貸的影響）。利率
變動對本集團的權益（保留溢利除外）並無
影響。

外幣風險
外幣風險為因外幣匯率變動而導致金融工
具的公允價值或未來現金流量波動的風
險。本集團的外幣買賣、若干應收貿易賬
款、應付款項及銀行結餘並非以本集團附
屬公司的功能貨幣列值，而以美元、歐元及
港元列值，使本集團面對外幣風險。

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (through
the impact on the floating rate borrowings). The change in the
interest rates has no impact on the Group’s equity excluding
retained profits.

(Decrease)/
increase in

interest rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
利率

（下跌）╱上升
除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2021 二零二一年

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 8,201
RMB 人民幣 1% (8,201)

2020 二零二零年

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 9,013
RMB 人民幣 1% (9,013)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has foreign
currency sales and purchases and certain trade receivables,
payables and bank balances that are denominated in US$,
EUR and HK$, which are currencies other than the functional
currencies of the Group’s subsidiaries, and expose the Group to
foreign currency risk.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
31 December 2021　二零二一年十二月三十一日

2021 Annual Report 二零二一年年報202

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）